
 

 

 

 

 

 

#plymlicensing 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 October 2024 

10.00 am 

Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Hendy, Chair 

Councillor Stephens, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Dingle, Holloway, Krizanac, Lawson, Ricketts, Simpson, M.Smith, Tippetts, 

Tofan and Ms Watkin. 

 

 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Rosie Brookshaw 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 30 September 2024 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 34) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on:  

 

 11 December 2023 

 

The confirm the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on:  
 

 24 January 2024  

 

 5 February 2024  

 

 8 May 2024 

 

 29 July 2024  

 

 2 September 2024 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. To note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair    

  

 To note the appointment of Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councillor Stephens as 
Vice Chair of the Committee, as agreed at the 17 May 2024 AGM City Council 
meeting. 

  

6. Animal Licensing Policy Consultation:   (Pages 35 - 86) 

 

 



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Hendy, Dr Mahony, Moore, Patel, Poyser, Stephens and Tippetts. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Cree, Krizanac and Nicholson. 

 

Absent: Councillors Partridge and Salmon. 

 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic 

Advisor (observing)), Emily Bullimore (BID Street Organisations & Trading Manager), Joshua 

Longstaff (Democratic Advisor (observing)), Katharine O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food 

Safety) Service Manager), JHannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor) and Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer). 

 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.39 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

8. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interests were made. 

 

9. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6 

December 2022, as a correct record. 

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 3 

January 2023, 20 April 2023, 16 May 2023, 3 October 2023 and 6 November 2023 as a 

correct record. 

 
10. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

11. To note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Allen 

as Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 

12. Annual Street Trading Report 2024 / 2025   

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Organisations & Trading Manager) introduced the report, 

providing a summary of what was contained within the report; 

 

a) She noted that the report should have had Councillor Sally Haydon listed as the Lead 

Member, rather than Councillor Tudor Evans OBE. 

 

In response to questions it was explained: 

 

b) That there were no traders with outstanding payments; 

 

c) Traders had the choice to pay fees monthly, quarterly or annually; 

 

d) Existing traders went through a renewal process each February, where licences could 

not be renewed if there were outstanding payments; 

 
e) The Ice Cream Van site on Pier Street was cheaper than the other sites because that 

site had historically been difficult to trade from, and was the first to have an electric 

charging point, but once they had been installed elsewhere, the costs would be 

reviewed. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

1. Approve the Consent dates for 2024/2025 as 1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025; 

2. Approve the Consent fees for 2024/2025, as set out in Appendix A; 

3. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre 

traders seeking to continue trading; 

4. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 

contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 

Committee and Lead Opposition member; 

5. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy short-term street trading Consents in association 

with other city centre events and commercial activity; 

6. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy; 

7. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream 

traders seeking to continue trading; 

8. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 

contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition member; 

9. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and 

Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 
10. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders of 

contested sites for vacant Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licencing Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

 

Page 2



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

 

13. Licensing Activity Report 2023   

 

Katharine O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food Safety) Service Manager) gave a summary 

of what was included in the report. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained: 

 

a) Licences for caravans related to caravan parks; 

 

b) The licensing team were relatively small and the structure chart would be shared 

with members of the Committee following the meeting; 

 

c) No specific work was underway on gambling, for example, on harm prevention 

programmes, but it could be looked into with relevant stakeholders; 
 

d) The team were trying to automate as many processes as they could in order to free 

up more time for officers to make face-to-face visits; 

 

e) In relation to explosives, risk assessments made at the locations determined the 

frequency of visits from Environmental Health officers; 

 

f) The team responded to intelligence and complaints regarding noise, explosives, etc., 

and resources were limited, so intelligence and information from residents was 

welcomed; 

 

g) The team worked closely with regards to some sites, with the Emergency Planning 

team; 

 

h) More information would be provided to the Committee following the meeting on the 

numbers of people who had used the Plymouth Safe Bus; 

 

i) If Central Park was to host events more regularly, the regulations and licence needed 

to be monitored and regulated well, which the team were doing; 

 

j) There had 

only been one complaint, relating to noise, to date regarding the Winter Wonderland 

event that was taking place at Central Park throughout December, from a resident 

on Alma Road, and this was under investigation; 

 

k) Martyn’s Law, which would aim to ensure stronger protections against terrorism in 

public places, and had been delayed at a national level, but would be implemented 

soon, and the Licensing Team would support venues with implementation. 

 

14. Mediation Report   
 

Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer) gave a summary of what was contained within the 

report. 

 

The Chair reflected that: 

Page 3



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

 

a) He was disappointed the Police were not in attendance at the meeting, particularly 

given recent issues with ‘peddlers’ in the city centre. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained: 

 

b) The Police had made 28 mediation interventions, in most cases resolving issues that 

did not need to then go to Licensing Sub Committee, and the Licensing team had 

made a further two interventions. 

 

15. Confidential Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the confidential minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings 

held on 20 April 2023, 16 May 2023 and 6 November 2023.  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen Vice Chair. 

Councillors Rennie, Salmon and Ste
[...]
  

 

 Subject to the mandatory conditions (as specified in the Gambling Act 2005); 

 

 Default condition in respect of opening hours (see above).  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 18



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Monday 29 July 2024 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Hendy in the Chair. 

Councillor Stephens Vice Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin. 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Nicholson (P), Councillor Nicholson (S), Jonathan Ball 

(Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic Advisor), Cathy Morley (Lawyer).  

 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 12.56 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

58. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councilllor Stephens as 

Vice-Chair for this meeting. 

 

59. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

60. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

61. Variation of Premises Licence - Sir Joshua Reynolds   

 
The Committee having: 

 

a) Considered the contents of the Variation of Premises Licence Notice Report and 

written representations submitted to the Licensing Authority;  

 

b) Heard from the applicant as follows:  

 

i) The applicant, Craft Union Pub Limited, owned 600 premises nationwide and was 

part of the Stonegate Pub Group which had 4000 pub worldwide and took over the 

Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House in May 2023, undertaking extensive refurbishment;  

 

ii) The applicant also owned the Post Office Public House, located on the Ridgeway, 

Plympton. They had liaised exclusively with the police and Plymouth City Council 

Environmental Health before submitting the application in relation to the Sir Joshua 


[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 2 September 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Monday 2 September 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Hendy in the Chair. 

Councillor Tofan Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen and Simpson (Fourth Member).   

 

Also in attendance:  Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic 

Advisor), Cathy Morley (Lawyer) and Marie Price (Senior Enforcement Officer).  

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.54 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

62. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councillor Tofan as Vice-

Chair for this meeting.  

 
63. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

64. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

65. Review of Premises Licence: Club Inferno   

 

The Committee having:  

 

a) Used its discretion to allow the representations on behalf of the premises licence 

holder which were received late;  

 

b) Considered the Review of Premises Licence Report submitted by Will Tomkins, on 

behalf of the applicant, Environmental Health Services (EHS) and the other written 

representations submitted to the Licensing Authority in advance of the meeting;  

 

c) Heard from Mr Tomkins, on behalf of the applicant, as follows:  

 

i) There continued to be a negative impact on the public nuisance licensing objective 

despite numerous attempts to work with the licence holder and bringing this 

application for a review was a last resort. There were conditions already on the 

licence which were strong enough to control noise from Club Inferno and it had 

Page 27



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 2
[...]
o seizure of animals, power of entry and applying for warrants. 

Enforcement Action and Information Sharing 

Any enforcement action carried out will be proportionate and reasonable and will aim to treat all 

licensees fairly and consistently. 

Interviews, whether informal or carried out under caution will normally be recorded to ensure an 

accurate record of the interview is kept. 

Complaints received and warnings issued in relation to licence holders will generally be held on file 

and taken into consideration during the period of any licence or application or where there is a break 

in licence history. Where applicants are known to have operated, resided or been licensed by another 

local authority, officers may request details of any licence and compliance history to be taken into 

consideration as part of the application process. 

Right to be heard. 

 

If the Council is considering suspending or revoking a licence there will be an  

opportunity to discuss the Council’s concerns and to give views. However, in certain circumstances, 

the Council is required to act with immediacy, for example where there is considered to be an 

imminent risk to animal welfare. In such circumstances, the Council must balance the right of an 

individual to be heard against the need to protect the animal. 

Seizure of animals 

 

Where it becomes necessary to take action to remove animals from a premises, as a result of the 

exercise by officers of their powers under the relevant legislation in appropriate circumstances, the 

Council will seek to recover the costs incurred. 

 

17.13 Fees 

A list setting out the current animal licensing fees can be found on the Plymouth City Council website. 

Zoo Licence | PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK 

Statutory Provisions to recover fees. 

 

The relevant statutory provisions that enable the Council to set and recover fees for  
animal licensing activities are set out within the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving  

Animals
[...]
dence of a Disclosure and 

Barring Service (DBS) check (or “basic disclosure”). This is a check of someone’s criminal 

record.  

 

The DBS certificate must be no more 3 months old at the time of the application. 

 

Existing licence holders will be required to provide evidence of a DBS check on renewal. 

 

 

Safeguarding for Activities Involving Children or Vulnerable People 

Proposal 
 

The main aim of animal licensing is to maintain and improve animal welfare standards  

 

We would also expect applicants and licence holders whose activities involve contact with 

children or vulnerable persons to:  

• have a written safeguarding policy and provide training for staff  

• have a procedure for vetting staff who have unsupervised contact with young / vulnerable 

persons  

 

We are not setting any specific standards in relation to these requirements, but each case 

will be considered on its own merits. 

 

 

How the Draft Policy has Been Developed  

 

The draft policy follows statutory guidance produced by the Department for Environment, 

Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and guidance from other relevant organisations. 

 

 

What is Not Covered by the Draft Policy 

 
There are types of animal related businesses that do not currently require a licence. These 

include:  

• animal rescue centres  

• livery yards  

• dog walkers  

• dog groomers and similar 

 

Related Documents 

 

Before you respond to this consultation, please have a look at the following document. This 

is available at  

THIS LINK WILL BE INSERTED WHEN APPROVAL OBTAINED 

FROM COMMITTEE 

Page 68



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

How to Have Your Say 

 

You can tell us your views in the following way: 
 

 Consultations | PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK 

 

If you have any questions about this consultation, please e-mail us at 

licensing@plymouth.gov,uk 
 

Please tell us your views by midnight on 20/11/2024 

 

What happens next? 

 
We will use your responses to develop the final draft of t

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 October 2024 

Licensing Committee 

 

Tuesday 8 October 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Hendy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Stephens, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Dingle, Holloway, Krizanac, Lawson, Ricketts, Simpson, M.Smith and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen, Tippetts and Tofan.  

 

Also in attendance:  Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic Advisor), Jamie Davies (Environmental 

Health/Trading Standards Officer), Nicola Horne (Environmental Health (Environmental 
Protection) Manager) and, Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer).  

 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.32 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

2. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 11 

December 2023 as a true and accurate record.  

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 24 

January 2024, 5 February 2024, 8 May 2024, 29 July 2024, 02 September 2024 as a true and 

accurate record.  

 

3. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

4. To note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councillor 

Stephens as Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee.  

 
5. Animal Licensing Policy Consultation   

 

Nicola Horne (Service Manager for Children, Young People and Environmental Protection) 

introduced the report, providing a summary of what was contained within the policy;  

 



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 8 October 2024 

a) If approved, the policy would go out to public consultation for six weeks;  

 

In response to questions it was explained:  

 

b) The policy only applied to businesses, not domestic pet owners;  

 

c) The policy was due to be brought before the Licensing Committee before, but due to 

staff changes there had been a delay;  

 

d) There was enough resource within the Licensing department to fulfil the 

requirements the policy put in place;  

 

e) Pet owners could save money in the long run by buying their pets from responsible 

breeders as the pets would be less likely to have diseases, and the policy and 

legislation ensured the animals were cared for;  
 

f) The cost of the licence was variable and costs could be found on the Plymouth City 

Council website;  

 

g) The aim of the policy was to provide clarity;  

 

h) Plymouth was on par with other cities of its size with regards to the amount of 

prosecutions for animal welfare within the past few years;  

 

i) Prior to COVID-19 there had been, on average, one animal welfare case a year 

brought to the Licensing department;  

 

j) The Licensing department were made aware of illegal breeding through Facebook 

and other social media, as well as the public buying animals which subsequently got 

sick;  

 

k) The Licensing department shared intelligence with officers in other Local Authorities;  

 

l) The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had outlined in 

their guidance that in the event of death of a registered animal licence holder, the 

Local Authority needed to be informed within 28 days, and a representative could 

carry on the responsibility of the animals for up to three months;  

 

m) Communications would be put out on social media to make the public aware of the 

policy and the public consultation period.  

 

The Committee agreed for the policy to go out to public consultation.  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 


